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ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

The Board of Directors (the “Directors”) of China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd. (the
“Company”) is pleased to present the unaudited consolidated interim results of the
Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six
months ended 31 December 2012.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Six months ended

31 December
2012 2011

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Sales of milk produced 4 1,092,528 735,640
Gain arising from changes in fair value

less costs to sell of dairy cows 10 27,744 63,508
Other income 52,740 45,337
Farm operating expenses (756,275) (523,130)
Employee benefits expenses (77,705) (56,371)
Depreciation (58,092) (42,175)
Share of profit (loss) of an associate 2,524 (966)
Net foreign exchange gain (loss) 4,326 (4,967)
Other gains and losses (1,221) (840)
Other expenses (46,154) (24,107)
Profit before finance costs and tax 5 240,415 191,929
Finance costs 6 (58,801) (28,690)
Profit before tax 181,614 163,239
Income tax charge 7 (3,355) —
Profit and total comprehensive income for the

period 178,259 163,239
Profit and total comprehensive income

attributable to:
Owners of the Company 170,269 159,934
Non-controlling interests 7,990 3,305

178,259 163,239
Earnings per share (RMB) 9

Basic 3.55 cents 3.33 cents
Diluted 3.51 cents 3.30 cents
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December 30 June
2012 2012

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 3,583,323 2,964,585
Land use rights 66,768 67,577
Goodwill 310,426 310,426
Interest in an associate 25,747 15,483
Long-term prepaid rentals 545 65
Deposit for acquisition of biological

assets — 9,024
Biological assets 10 4,977,300 4,185,600

8,964,109 7,552,760

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 440,326 263,882
Trade and other receivables 11 283,037 181,037
Land use rights 1,680 1,696
Pledged bank balances 193,435 134,162
Bank balances and cash 276,650 518,277

1,195,128 1,099,054

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 12 1,401,702 821,230
Amount Due to an associate 6,763 7,888
Tax payable 2,069 —
Borrowings - due within one year 1,665,967 664,217
Deferred income 12,407 7,764

3,088,908 1,501,099

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (1,893,780) (402,045)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 7,070,329 7,150,715
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31 December 30 June
2012 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 413,075 413,075
Reserves 4,823,910 4,653,415

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 5,236,985 5,066,490

Non-controlling interests 91,766 66,226

5,328,751 5,132,716

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings - due after one year 1,641,440 1,926,572
Deferred income 100,138 91,427

1,741,578 2,017,999

7,070,329 7,150,715
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NOTES

1. General information

China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”) is a public limited liability company and

its shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock

Exchange”) since 26 November 2010. The registered office of the Company is Maples Corporate

Services Limited, PO Box 309, Ugland House, Grand Cayman, KYI-1104, Cayman Islands and

its principal place of business is located in Economic and Technological Development Zone,

Maanshan City, Anhui Province, the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding and its subsidiaries are mainly

engaged in production and sales of milk. The Company and its subsidiaries are hereinafter

collectively referred to as the “Group”.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), the

currency of the primary economic environment in which the principal subsidiaries of the Group

operate (the “functional currency”).

2. Basis of preparation

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 31

December 2012, the directors of the Company have given careful consideration to the future

liquidity of the Group in light of its net current liabilities of approximately RMB1,893.8 million

as at 31 December 2012 (30 June 2012: net current liabilities of RMB402.0 million). Having

considered (i) secured credit facilities of approximately RMB1,510.5 million which remains

unutilised as at date of the issuance of these condensed consolidated financial statements and (ii)

the Group has non-pledged property, plant and equipment and biological assets of RMB3,520

million and RMB1,448 million, respectively as at 31 December 2012 which were available to the

Group to apply for additional banking facilities. Accordingly, the directors of the Company are

satisfied that the Group will be able to meet in full its financial obligations as they fall due for

the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the condensed consolidated financial statements have been

prepared on a going concern basis.

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance

with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing

of Securities on the Stock Exchange and with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim

Financial Reporting”.
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3. Principal accounting policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis

except for biological assets (which are measured at fair value less costs to sell). Except as

described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed

consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 31 December 2012 are consistent with

those followed in the preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 30 June 2012.

In the current interim period, the Group has also applied, for the first time, amendments to a

standard issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The application of the

amendment had no material effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the

Group for the current or prior accounting period.

4. Sales of milk produced and segment information

Sales of milk produced represented mainly the fair value of milk produced at the point of harvest.

IFRS 8 “Operating Segments” requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of

internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating

decision maker, the chairman of the Group, in order to allocate resources and to assess

performance. The operation of the Group constitutes one operating and reportable segment i.e.

production and sales of milk produced in the PRC.

For the purpose of resources allocation and assessment of performance, the chairman of the

Group reviewed the profit before tax, assets and liabilities of the Group as a whole. The

information reported to the chairman of the Group for the purpose of resources allocation and

assessment of performance is same as the amounts reported under IFRSs.

All external sales of milk produced by the Group during the current and previous period were

sold to customers in the PRC, the place of domicile of the Group’s operating entities. The

Group’s non-current assets are all located in the PRC by physical location of assets.

Sales of milk produced of RMB947,312,000 is from a single external customer (six months ended

31 December 2011: RMB724,460,000).

— 5 —



5. Profit before finance costs and tax

Profit before finance costs and tax is arrived at after charging:

Six months ended
31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Auditors’ remuneration 860 949

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net 1,221 840

Release of land use rights 825 742

6. Finance costs

Six months ended
31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest expenses on:

Bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years 94,399 41,789

Bank borrowings wholly repayable after five years — 13,812

Total borrowing cost 94,399 55,601

Less: capitalized amount (35,598) (26,911)

58,801 28,690

The borrowing costs was capitalised based on the terms of the specific bank borrowings.

7. Income tax charge

Six months ended
31 December

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

The charge comprises:

Current tax:

PRC enterprise income tax 3,355 —
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The tax charge for the period under review represents income tax in the PRC which is calculated

at the prevailing tax rate on the taxable income of the subsidiaries established in the PRC.

According to the prevailing tax rules and regulation in the PRC, certain entities of the Group

operating in agricultural business are exempted from enterprise income tax.

As at 31 December 2012, deferred taxation has not been provided for in the condensed

consolidated financial statements in respect of undistributed profits of relevant PRC subsidiaries,

as the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is

probable that the profits generated since 1 July 2009 will not be distributed in the foreseeable

future and there was no undistributed profit of relevant PRC subsidiaries as at 30 June 2009. The

aggregate amount of temporary differences associated with undistributed earnings of PRC

subsidiariesfor which deferred tax liabilities have not been recognised was approximately

RMB911,879,000 (30 June 2012: RMB732,865,000) as at 31 December 2012.

8. Dividend

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the current reporting period (six months

ended 31 December 2011: Nil). The directors of the Company do not recommend the payment

of an interim dividend.

9. Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company

is based on the following data:

Six months ended
31 December

2012 2011
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Earnings
Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share (profit

for the period attributable to owners of the Company) 170,269 159,934

Six months ended
31 December

2012 2011
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Number of shares
Number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings

per share 4,800,000,000 4,800,000,000
Effect of Modern Farm Scheme share options (as defined in

note 13(b) below) 50,703,246 49,463,858

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose

of diluted earnings per share 4,850,703,246 4,849,463,858

— 7 —



The computation of diluted earnings per share does not assume the exercise of the Company’s

Share Options Scheme (as defined in note 13(a) below) because the exercise price of those

options was higher than the average market price of the Company’s shares for six months ended

31 December 2012.

10. Biological assets

The Group’s dairy cows were fair valued by the directors of the Company at 31 December 2012

while the fair value of the Group’s dairy cows at 30 June 2012 has been arrived at on the basis

of a valuation carried out by independent qualified professional valuer. As at 31 December 2012

the fair value less costs to sell of heifers and calves are determined with reference to the

market-determined prices of items with similar age, breed and genetic merit, if the

market-determined prices are available. Due to the fact that the market-determined prices for

milkable cows are not available, the directors of the Company have applied net present value

approach to calculate the fair value less cost to sell of these items. The resulting gain arising

from changes in fair value less costs to sell of dairy cows of RMB27,744,000 (six months ended

31 December 2011 (unaudited): RMB63,508,000) has been recognized directly in profit or loss

for the six months ended 31 December 2012.

The principal valuation assumptions affecting the estimation of the fair value of dairy cows by

applying the net present value approach are the same as those set out in note 21 of Group’s

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2012.

11. Trade and other receivables

The Group allows credit period of 60 to 90 days to its trade customers (30 June 2012: 60 days).

The following is an analysis of trade receivables at the end of respective reporting periods:

31 December 30 June

2012 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables

- within 90 days based on invoice date 221,324 138,652

- over 90 days based on invoice date 2,628 —

223,952 138,652

Advances to suppliers 53,288 35,844

Others 5,797 6,541

283,037 181,037
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12. Trade and other payables

The credit period taken for the settlement of trade purchases is 60 days. The following is an aged

analysis of trade payables, presented based on the invoice date, at the end of the respective

reporting periods:

31 December 30 June

2012 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade payables

Within 60 days based on invoice date 593,312 344,886

Over 60 days based on invoice date 32,152 17,312

625,464 362,198

Bills payable 91,020 20,392

Payable for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 529,655 267,738

Accrued staff costs 39,523 31,606

Advance payment from customers 90,362 103,770

Payable for transaction cost — 6,139

Others 25,678 29,387

1,401,702 821,230

13. Share-based payment transactions

(a) The Company’s Share Option Scheme

The Company’s share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to a

resolution passed on 17 November 2011 for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to

eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s operations. The maximum

number of shares that may be granted under the Share Option Scheme and other share option

schemes shall not exceed 30% of the number of issued shares of the Company from time to time.

Unless approved by the shareholders of the Company in general meeting in the manner

prescribed in the Main Board Listing Rules of Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, the Board shall not grant options to any grantee if the

acceptance of those options would result in the total number of shares issued and to be issued

to that grantee on exercise of his options during any 12-month period exceeding 1% of the total

shares of the Company (or its subsidiary) then in issue.

On 12 December 2012, the Company announced that a total of 40,000,000 share options (the

“Share Options”) to subscribe for shares of HK$0.10 each in the capital of the Company (the

“Shares”) were granted by the Company to the two directors and 128 eligible employees of the

Company (collectively, the “Grantees”), subject to acceptance of the Grantees, under the

Company’s share option scheme adopted by the Company on 17 November 2011.
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The Share Options shall entitle the Grantees to subscribe for an aggregate of 40,000,000 new

shares upon the exercise of the Share Options in full at an exercise price of HK$2.89 per share.

Out of the aggregate of 40,000,000 Share Options, 3,000,000 and 2,000,000 Share Options were

granted to Gao Lina and Han Chunlin, directors of the Company, respectively.

Pursuant to the rules of the Share Option Scheme, the Share Options granted to each Grantee (the

“Granted Options”) are deemed to be divided into three tranches, each of which consists of one

third of the Granted Options and will be associated with a performance target within a specific

financial period (the “Performance Target”). The Performance Target has been determined by the

Board and specified in the offer letter to each Grantee. The financial period for the first tranche

will be the financial year ending 30 June 2013; the financial period for the second tranche will

be the financial year ending 30 June 2014; and the financial period for the third tranche will be

the financial year ending 30 June 2015. The corresponding tranche will accrue if the Performance

Target set for the relevant financial period is met. The Granted Options accrued in accordance

with the above shall vest on a one-off basis within 30 days after the date of publication of the

results announcement for the financial year ending 30 June 2015. Any Granted Options not

accrued as a result of non-fulfillment of any Performance Target shall automatically lapse.

A summary of the grant is set out below:

Exercise price of Share Options: HK$2.89

Closing price of the Shares

on the date of grant: HK$1.98

Validity period of the Share Options:

Five (5) years on the date when the Options

became vested

Out of the aggregate of 40,000,000 Share Options, 5,000,000 Share Options were granted to two

directors of the Company (“Share Option A”) and the remaining Share Options were granted to

128 eligible employees (“Share Option B”), respectively. The following table discloses

movements of the Share Option during the period:

Category

Outstanding

as at

1 July 2012

Granted

during

the period

Exercised

during

the period

Lapsed

during

the period

Cancelled

during

the period

Outstanding

as at

31 December

2012

Share Option A — 5,000,000 — — — 5,000,000

Share Option B — 35,000,000 — — — 35,000,000

— 40,000,000 — — — 40,000,000
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The Binomial Model option pricing model has been used to estimate the fair value of the options.

The variables and assumptions used in computing the fair value of the share options are based

on the directors’ best estimate. Changes in variables and assumptions may result in changes in

the fair value of the Share Options.

The Company recognised a share option expense of RMB226,000 during the current period (six

month ended 31 December 2011: N/A). No Share Options was exercisable as at 31 December

2012.

(b) Modern Farm Option Scheme

The option scheme of Modern Farming Group Co., Ltd. (“Modern Farm”) (the “ Modern Farm

Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to agreement dated 9 June 2009 for the primary purpose of

providing incentives to directors and eligible employees of Modern Farm and its subsidiaries,

and will expire on 8 June 2019. Under the Modern Farm Scheme, Modern Farm granted options

to two directors and one top management of Modern Farm (the “MF Grantees”) to subscribe for

a total of RMB10,821,069 paid-in capital (the “MF Options”) and each MF option has an exercise

price of RMB5.9883 per RMB1 paid-in capital on 17 June 2009.

At 30 June 2010, the amount of paid-in capital in respect of which MF Grantees can subscribe

for and remained outstanding under the Scheme was RMB10,821,069, representing 2.09% of the

paid-in capital of Modern Farm at that date.

On 31 October 2010, the Company granted to MF Grantees a total of 87,412,507 share options

of the Company for nil consideration and each with an exercise price of HK$0.86 (HK$1 =

RMB0.74) per share (“Management Options”) to replace the MF Options which lapsed and

ceased to have effect at the same time. The Company’s management considers that the

Management Options granted is a replacement of MF Options granted and the incremental fair

value caused by the replacement of MF Options with Management Options is insignificant.

No Management Options was exercised during each of the period ended 31 December 2012 and

31 December 2011.
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BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group is primarily engaged in the production and sale of raw milk, which it sells
to customers for processing into dairy products. The demand for high-end dairy
products has continued to grow at a rapid pace in China due to various factors in the
China market, including the rising per capita disposable income, increasing
awareness of food safety. This is a key driver for the demand of our quality raw milk
product. Since the dairy farming industry in China is largely fragmented and the
supply of high-end quality raw milk is very limited, there are significant growth
opportunities for the Group to expand its market share.

We are the largest dairy farming company in terms of herd size as well as the largest
raw milk producer in China. For the six months ended 31 December 2012(“the
interim period”), the Group’s operating results reached historical high, due to the
increase in productivity and rising demand for high-end dairy products in China. As
of 31 December 2012, the Group had 22 farms in operation in China with 176,264
dairy cows in total. Our farms are situated across the PRC in strategic geographical
locations that have close proximity to downstream dairy product processing plants
and feed supply sources required by our farms. Total sales volume of the Group
amounted to 260,906 tons, representing an increase of 33.6% from 195,321 tons in
the corresponding period of 2011, which indicated that the Group has established a
strong and leading market position in China’s raw milk market.

We achieved an average annual milk yield of 7.94 tons during the six months ended
31 December 2012, representing an increase of 1.8% from 7.8 tons in the
corresponding period last year. Such results are attributable to our advanced herd
management, continued genetic improvement of our cows and increase in number of
cows reaching the peak stage of lactation.

The Group’s sales of milk produced for the interim period was RMB1,092.5 million,
which represented an increase of 48.5% from RMB735.6 million recorded in last
corresponding period. Profit before finance costs and tax increased by 25.3% from
RMB191.9 million in last corresponding period to RMB240.4 million for the interim
period. EBIT margin of the Group decreased from 26.1% in the corresponding period
last year to 22% in interim period. The drop in EBIT margin was mainly due to the
decrease in gain arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of dairy cows as
a result of the gradually stabilized mix of herds. Cash EBITDA (EBITDA before gain
arising from changes in fair value less costs to sell of dairy cows and government
grants) increased by 63.4% from RMB136.3 million in the corresponding period last
year to RMB222.8 million for the interim period. Profit attributable to owners of the
Company was RMB170.3 million, as compared with RMB159.9 million in the
corresponding period of last year.

— 12 —



In the fourth quarter of 2012, the Group signed up with several new customers to

further expand and optimize our sales channels. As a result of the Group’s continuous

effort in increasing our customer base as part of our long term development plan, the

proportion of milk that was sold to China Mengniu Dairy Company Limited

(“Mengniu”), the Group’s primary customer, decreased relatively. Further, the raw

milk produced from the Group are mainly used for the production of Mengniu’s

high-end milk (such as Milk Deluxe).

Meanwhile, there was considerable growth in the sales of UHT milk packs of our own

brand, which were introduced at the beginning of 2012, especially in the cities,

including Beijing, Shanghai, Huhehaote, Baotao, Hefei and Nanjing, and accounted

for 5% of our total sales. The development of dairy products of our own brand

reduces our product concentration risk. The freshness and purity of our products are

highly valued by our customers.

Our Farms
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Milk Yield

Our financial results are directly affected by our milk yield per cow. In general, as
milk yield per cow improves, the costs for production decreases. Milk yield per cow
is affected by a number of factors, including a cow’s stage of lactation, breed,
genetics and feed mix. We have achieved an average annual milk yield of 7.94 tons
for the six months ended 31 December 2012, representing an increase of 1.8% from
7.8 tons for last corresponding period. Such results are attributable to effective herd
management, genetic improvement of our cows through generations and increase in
number of cows reaching the peak stage of lactation.

Herd size

As of
31 December

2012
30 June

2012
Heads Heads

Milkable cows 77,953 70,793
Heifers and calves 98,311 88,554

Total dairy cows 176,264 159,347

The Group purchased 11,442 heifers and milkable cows for the six months ended 31
December 2012. As at 31 December 2012, the current herd size is 176,264 compared
to 159,347 in 30 June 2012. From January 2013 onwards, the Group shall cease to
import heifers and rely on organic growth. This strategy will help the Group in
reducing capital expenditure on purchase of dairy cows and enhance adjustments to
the mix of herds in order to realize high core profits for the Company.

Sales of milk produced

The Company entered into a 10-year agreement on raw milk supply with our primary
customer Mengniu in October 2008. As of the six months ended 31 December 2012,
86.7% of the sales of milk produced by the Group were sold to Mengniu (2011:
98.5%). Meanwhile, the Group signed up with several new customers who subscribed
raw milk from the Group and have continuously expanded the Group’s market share
of products of our own brand. Such expansion of sales channels from new customers
alleviates the Group’s single customer risk. Our total sales of milk produced
increased by 48.5% from RMB735.6 million in last corresponding period to
RMB1,092.5 million for the six months ended 31 December 2012. The increase in
sales revenue is mainly due to an increase in sales volume of milk by 33.6% from
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195,321 tons in the last corresponding period to 260,906 tons for the six months

period ended 31 December 2012. The increase in sales volume is attributable to the

expansion of our herd size and increase in average milk yield per cow. Currently, the

raw milk produced from the Group are mainly used for the production and processing

of Mengniu’s Milk Deluxe and other high-end milk of Mengniu Group.

Gain arising from changes in the fair value less costs to sell of dairy cows

As at 31 December 2012, the biological assets of the Group were revalued at

RMB4,977.3 million (30 June 2012 (valued by an independent professional valuer):

RMB4,185.6 million) by the directors of the Company. Gain arising from changes in

the fair value of biological assets decreased by 56.4% from RMB63.5 million in last

corresponding period to RMB27.7 million in the six months ended 31 December

2012. The decrease was primarily due to the gradually stabilized herd mix.

Other Income

Other income for the interim period mainly consists of government grants of

RMB48.0 million (2011: RMB34.3 million) and bank interest income of RMB3.6

million (2011: RMB10.5 million). A majority of the government grants was

unconditional government subsidies for purchase of quality breed heifers. The

remaining part consists of other national subsidy items for agricultural projects (for

example: circulation economic subsidy, agricultural integrated development subsidy,

straw utilization subsidy and sizable farm subsidy, etc.), and such subsidy categories

will continue to increase as the State emphasizes on the importance of the

agricultural sector.

Farm Operating Expenses

Six months ended
31 December
2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000
unaudited unaudited

Feeds 661,486 462,636
Utilities 24,496 16,734
Other farm operating expenses 70,293 43,760

Total 756,275 523,130
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With the expansion of our herd size and general increase in market price of feeds,
total feed costs for the six months ended 31 December 2012 increased to RMB661.5
million, from RMB462.6 million for the same period last year, representing an
increase of 43%.

Employee benefit expenses

As of 31 December 2012, the Group has 4,378 employees, representing an increase
of 26.9% headcount since 31 December 2011. Total employee benefits expenses
increased by 37.8% from RMB56.4 million in last corresponding period to RMB77.7
million in the six months ended 31 December 2012. The increase was mainly related
to increased headcounts for new farms, the proportion of milkable cows to total
number of dairy cows has also increased and general increase in base salary.

Depreciation

Depreciation expenses increased by 37.7% from RMB42.2 million in last
corresponding period to RMB58.1 million for the interim period ended 31 December
2012. This is because more farms have been put into operation and the proportion of
milkable cows to total number of dairy cows has also increased.

Other expenses

Other expenses mainly consist of professional fees, milk transportation cost, travel
expenses and other office administrative expenses. The increase in other expenses is
mainly due to inclusion of milk transportation cost of RMB 16.4 million in the six
months ended 31 December 2012 (2011: RMB11.4 million offsetting the Sales of
milk product).

Finance costs

Finance costs increased from RMB28.7 million for the last corresponding period to
RMB58.8 million for the six months ended 31 December 2012, which was mainly
attributable to the increase in bank loans and stop of capitalized of interest expense
on the bank borrowing after construction in progress has been basically transferred
to property, plant and equipment.

Profit Attributable to the Owners of the Company

Taking into account of all the above factors ,the Group’s profit attributable to the
owners of the Company was RMB170.3 million for the six months ended 31
December 2012, representing an increase of 6.5% from RMB159.9 million for same
period last year.
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Basic earnings per share were approximately RMB3.55 cents (2011: RMB3.33 cents).

Capital Structure, Liquidity and Financial Resources

For the six months ended 31 December 2012, the Group’s net cash inflow from
operating activities increased to RMB299.7 million from of RMB126.8 million in
same period last period.

At 31 December 2012, the Group’s available and unutilised banking facilities
amounted to approximately RMB1,396.7 million. The Directors are of the opinion
that the working capital available to the Group is sufficient for its present
requirements.

The table below sets forth the short-term and long-term borrowings of the Group as
at 31 December 2012.

As at
31 December

2012
30 June

2012
RMB’000 RMB’000
unaudited audited

Bank borrowings 3,306,715 2,589,982
Other borrowings 692 807

3,307,407 2,590,789

Carrying amount repayable:
Within one year 1,665,967 664,217
Between one to two years 618,160 643,442
Between two to five years 1,023,280 1,180,200
Over five years — 102,930

3,307,407 2,590,789
Less: amount due within one year included in

current liabilities (1,665,967) (664,217)

Borrowings due after one year 1,641,440 1,926,572

Secured borrowings 1,673,206 1,440,330
Unsecured borrowings 1,564,201 1,080,459
Guaranteed borrowings 70,000 70,000

3,307,407 2,590,789
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As at 31 December 2012, gearing ratio, being the ratio of total borrowings to total

assets was 32.6% (30 June 2012: 29.9%). The annual interest rate of the bank

borrowings during the six months ended 31 December 2012 varied from 1.78% to

7.05% (30 June 2012: 2.45% - 7.05%). As at 31 December 2012 and 30 June 2012,

all bank and other borrowings were denominated in Renminbi.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 31 December 2012, land use rights, buildings and equipment, and biological

assets with carrying value of RMB10.4 million (30 June 2012: RMB10.5 million),

RMB63.8 million (30 June 2012: RMB66.1 million) and RMB3,529.2 million (30

June 2012: RMB2,372.8 million), respectively, were pledged as security for bank

borrowings.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

As at 31 December 2012, the Group has capital commitments of RMB262.3 million

related to acquisition of property, plant and equipment and nil for purchase of heifers.

The Group will stop import heifers since January 2013 and herd size will grow

organically.

The Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2012

and 30 June 2012.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES

The Group continues to closely manage financial risks to safeguard the interests of

Shareholders. The Group applies its cash flows generated from operation and bank

loans to meet its operation and investment needs.

The Directors consider that the Group has limited foreign currency exposure in

respect of its operations since our operations are mainly conducted in the PRC. Sales

and purchases are mainly denominated in Renminbi and the foreign currency risks

associated with import of heifers, feeds and farm facilities are not material. In view

of the minimal foreign currency exchange risk related to operations, the Group

currently does not use any derivative contracts to hedge against its exposure to

foreign currency risk.
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HUMAN RESOURCES AND REMUNERATION OF EMPLOYEES

The Group had approximately 4,378 employees in Mainland China and Hong Kong
as at 31 December 2012. Total staff cost for the six month ended 31 December 2012,
excluding Directors’ fees, was approximately RMB76.0 million (2011: RMB54.3
million).

The Group values recruiting and training quality personnel. We recruit talent from
universities and technical schools, providing them with pre-employment and
on-the-job training. The Group also offers remuneration at competitive rates with the
aim of retaining quality personnel. In line with industry and market practice, the
Group also offered a share option scheme to encourage and reward employees to
contribute in terms of company performance.

PROSPECTS

With the increasing per capital income and consumer spending in China, as well as
higher awareness of health, it is expected that there will be a growing demand for
high-end quality raw milk. At present, the milk consumption per capita in China is
still far below the world average, and hence there is tremendous growth potential for
raw milk. Such factors creates a favorable environment for the Group’s further
development.

In recent years, the central government guided and directed the healthy and
sustainable growth of the dairy product industry through various successive policies.
In January 2013, the General Office of the State Council issued Central File No. 1,
which expressly stated that “the implementation of a new round Non-staple Food
Project will be enhanced and the construction scale of pilot fields for standardized
raising and breeding of livestock and poultry will be expanded, the fine breeding
project for planting and raising industry will be promoted and the construction of the
planting and manufacturing base for crops and pilot fields for the introduction of new
species will be accelerated”. In September 2011, the government issued the “Twelfth
Five Year Plan for National Livestock Development (2011-2015) (《全國畜牧業發展
第十二個五年規劃（2011-2015年）》)”, which expressly stated that during the
“Twelfth Five” period, the target for the development of livestock industry is to
achieve significant improvement in the quality of livestock industry and the
development of standardized scale raising and breeding is the focus. By 2015, the
proportion of national scale breeding of livestock and poultry is expected to increase
by 10 to 15 percent, and herds with more than 100 dairy cows are expected to exceed
38%. The document also emphasized that China will continue to increase the
financial support to key projects for development of the livestock industry such as
improving grassland ecological environment, fine breeding and forage production. At
the end of 2011, the government further issued the “National Strategies for the
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Grain-saving Animal Husbandry Industry (2011-2020) (全國節糧型畜牧業發展規劃
（2011-2020年）)”. The Strategies state that since the dairy industry is a key part of
the country’s grain-saving animal husbandry, it calls for better infrastructure for
original and fine breed farms of grain-saving livestock and poultry (including dairy
cattle). Greater proprietary breeding capabilities should be promoted, and it has been
reiterated that the government will continue to provide greater support to the dairy
product industry by expanding subsidies to fine breeding. The implementation and
promotion of these two important documents have effectively propelled industry
consolidation and ensured maximization of scale breeding of livestock and poultry as
well as environmental benefits, which further secured consumer confidence in
Chinese brand dairy products and provided a firm foundation to ensure the Group’s
leading position in the industry and its future development.

Leveraging on this, the Group will focus on nurturing its own quality dairy breeds,
and adopt comprehensive, modern and scientific breeding and feeding techniques to
constantly improve the quality of raw milk. The size of dairy cows will be expanded
through organic growth of the existing cows, by shifting the focus of expansion from
simple sizable farms for over 10,000 cows to sustainable growth of the head number
of herd. This strategy will not only help the Group gradually reduce capital
expenditure on purchase of dairy cows and sustained development of new farms, but
also realize maximization of the scale and operational efficiency of our farms. In
respect of farm management, we will further implement our comprehensive, modern
and scientific farm management practices to enhance operating efficiency; and also
develop new business initiatives and products to diversify our revenue stream.

During the fourth quarter of 2012, the Group successfully signed up with several new
customers, and is expected to further increase the Company’s milk production for
supply to the newly signed customers. Entering into partnerships with new customers
is an important step of the Group in 2012, as it will not only help continuous support
of Mengniu’s business, but also expand the Group’s sales channels of raw milk
through which quality raw milk can be supplied to more outstanding downstream
dairy enterprises. Moreover, the Group has also launched UHT milk packs of its own
brand. Such products were sold primarily in places such as Beijing, Shanghai,
Huhehaste, Baotao, Hefei and Nanjing.

We believe our raw milk is amongst the highest quality and safest milk in China. As
we continued to enhance the management skills of large-scale dairy farms and realize
full integration of the Group’s upstream and downstream operations, under the
leadership of our experienced management, the overall capabilities of the Group will
set to further improve and our Shareholders and investors will also benefit from our
healthy development.
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INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six
months ended 31 December 2012 (2011: Nil).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance
Code and Corporate Governance Report (“CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the
Listing Rules. The Company has, throughout the six months ended 31 December 2012
complied with the code provisions set out in the CG Code. except for the deviations
from code provisions A.6.7 which is explained below.

Code provision A.6.7 of the CG Code provides that non-executive Directors should
attend general meetings and develop a balanced understanding of the views of
shareholders. Mr. Hui Chi Kin Ma, the non-executive Directors and Mr. Lei
Yongsheng, the independent non-executive Directors, was not able to attend the
extraordinary general meeting and the annual general meeting of the Company held
on 30 November 2012 due to other personal business engagements.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors
of Listed Issuers (“Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as
the Company’s code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors. The
Company has made specific enquiries of all the Directors, all Directors confirmed
that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code during
the six months ended 31 December 2012.

PURCHASE, SALES OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED
SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any
of the Company’s listed securities during the six months ended 31 December 2012.

REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months
ended 31 December 2012 have not been audited but have been reviewed by the
Group’s auditors, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, and the audit committee of the
Company (the “Audit Committee”).

The Audit Committee comprises Mr. LEE Kong Wai Conway, Mr. HUI Chi Kin Max
and Prof. GUO Lianheng.
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PUBLICATION OF THE INTERIM REPORT

The interim report of the Group for the six months ended 31 December 2012 will be

published on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

(www.hkex.com.hk) and the website of the Company (www.moderndairyir.com) in

due course.

On behalf of the Board
China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd.

WOLHARDT Julian Juul
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 February 2013

As of the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are, Ms. GAO Lina and Mr. HAN Chunlin,

the non-executive Directors are Mr.WOLHARDT Julian Juul, Mr. HUI Chi Kin Max and Mr. LEI

Yongsheng, the independent non-executive Directors are Prof. LI Shengli, Prof. GUO Lianheng and

Mr. LEE Kong Wai Conway.
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